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ABSTRACT

An ex-post facto study was conducted in Dhemaji and Karbi Anglong districts of
Assam state with the objective to understand the extent of training needs perceived by tribal
farmers in backyard piggery farming. Data were collected personally from 200 tribal families
practising backyard piggery from twenty different villages through interview schedule. The
study revealed that selection of animals (88.00 %), feeding schedule of pregnant animals
(83.50 %), knowledge about common diseases (78.50 %), care of pregnant animals (81.00
%), and knowledge about credit facilities (65.50 %) were the most important areas for
training needs perceived by the farmers. The average total weighted mean score of the
different sub areas of training needs depicted that breeding and feeding were the most
important areas of training needs perceived by the respondents followed by health care,
marketing and management. About 60.00 per cent of the tribal respondents had medium
level of overall training needs in backyard piggery farming. Positive and significant correlation
was found between age, education, land holding, experience in pig rearing, herd size and

annual income with their training needs.
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Pig production in Assam is invariably a
small-scale, backyard, market oriented enterprise
which may be attributed to various factors like low
productivity of the indigenous pigs, poor
managemental practices, acute shortage of nutritive
feeds, lack of subsidies etc. It is practised mainly
by Scheduled Tribes (ST) and some other
backward classes (OBC) to generate income
accumulated capital and fulfil socio-cultural
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obligations!. Hence, the studies on assessing
training needs of pig farmers are of paramount
importance for the extension agencies involved in
rural development. Thus, effective training will
provide a systematic improvement of knowledge
and skills, which in turn will help the farmers to
function effectively and efficiently in their given task
on completion of the training. So, an effort was
made to ascertain the perceived training needs of
tribal farmers practising backyard piggery farming
in Dhemaji and Karbi Anglong districts of Assam in
order to see its relation if any with the socio
economic and personal traits of the respondents.
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MATERIAL AND METHODS

The present study was conducted in
Dhemaji and Karbi Anglong districts of Assam,
selected purposively due to high tribal population.
From each selected districts, two blocks and from
each block five villages were chosen randomly,
making a total of twenty villages. From each
village, ten families practising backyard piggery
were selected constituting a total sample size of
200 for the study. The training needs were
measured in three point continuum quantified by
assigning the score of 3, 2 and 1 for ‘most
needed’, needed and least needed, category of
training needs in five selected areas viz., breeding,
feeding, health care, management and marketing
practices. The summation of scores achieved by
the respondents constituted the level of perceived
training needs within each sub-area. The assessed
training needs in sub-areas were ranked based on
the total weighted mean score.

Total score obtained by each respondent

Total weighted mean score

Total number of respondents
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Training needs in different sub-areas as
perceived by farmers.

The figures presented in Table 1 revealed
that in breeding practices, selection of animals
was considered as most needed training need with
mean score 2.82 and was ranked first in breeding
followed by knowledge about different breeds with
a mean score 2.42. To increase the productivity of
livestock, selection of animals and knowledge
about different breeds is the first step. So the
farmers perceived training needs on these sub
areas of breeding as most important. Identification
of infertility problems and identification of heat
symptoms with a mean score of 2.03 and 1.92

were ranked third and fourth respectively.
Pregnancy diagnosis with a mean score of 1.91
was ranked fifth followed by knowledge about
artificial insemination with a mean score of 1.35.
These findings are in line with 24 5%8 The data
depicted in Table 1 also revealed that in feeding
practices, the highest mean score 2.79 for training
need as perceived by the respondents was feeding
of pregnant animal, ranked first followed by
preparation of balanced ration with mean score 2.5
and feeding schedule of sick animals with mean
score 2.1. The mean score for feeding of newly
born piglets and preparation of mineral mixture was
1.72 and 1.69, respectively. Importance of clean
feed and water for drinking was ranked sixth with
a mean score of 1.31. Similar results were
reported by other workers * 7. Animal health care
practice plays a vital role in livestock farming. The
data depicted in Table 1 indicated that according
to need hierarchy, among the various sub-items of
health care, knowledge about common diseases
was assigned first rank with a mean score of 2.17
followed by vaccination and treatment of sick
animals with mean score of 2.12 and 2.1,
respectively. First aid treatment for simple ailments
with a mean score of 2.06 was assigned fourth
rank followed by deworming and deficiency
diseases of animals and its symptoms which were
ranked fifth and sixth with a mean score of 1.9
and 1.54 respectively. Similar findings were also
reported by * & Management practice is one of
the important aspects livestock farming. The data
presented in Table 1 revealed that, among the
various sub-items of management practices, care
of pregnant animals was the most important areas
ranked first by the respondents for the purpose of
training. The mean score for the item was 2.07.
The second rank was assigned to the sub-area,
care of newly born piglets with a mean score of
1.9. The third and forth ranked items were
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castration and weaning of piglets with a mean
score of 1.69 and 1.68, respectively. Housing plan
for animals was assigned fifth rank with a mean
score of 1.36. Data pertaining to training need of
the farmers with respect to marketing practices
revealed that knowledge about credit facilities was
the most important training need perceived by the
respondents and was placed in first rank with a
mean score of 2.18. Maintenance of records was
ranked second with a mean score of 1.89 followed
by purchasing of feeds and selling of pork and
pork products which were ranked third and fourth
with a mean score of 1.63 and 1.33 respectively.
The average total weighted mean score of the
different sub areas of training needs depicted that
breeding and feeding were the most important
areas of training needs perceived by the
respondents followed by health care, marketing
and management.

Extent of training needs perceived by the
respondents in different sub areas

The data depicted in Table 2 revealed that
majority of the respondents had medium level of
training needs in case of breeding, 70.00 per cent,
feeding 71.00 per cent, health care 77.50 per cent,
management 60.50 per cent and marketing 51.50
per cent. 22.00 per cent in breeding, followed by
22.00 per cent in feeding, 11.00 per cent in health
care, 12.50 per cent in management and 21.50 per
cent of the respondents had high level of training
needs in piggery farming. Low level of training
needs was shown by 8.00 per cent in breeding,
7.00 per cent in feeding, 6.50 per cent in health
care followed by equal 27.00 per cent in
management and health care respectively. Overall,
majority of the respondents 59.50 per cent
perceived medium level of training needs, while
27.00 per cent and 13.50 per cent respondents
perceived low and high level of training needs,
respectively 6 1°,

Relationship between personal and socio-
economic characteristics with training needs

Correlation coefficient was determined to
know the relationship between personal and socio-
economic characteristic with the training needs of
the farmers. Table 3 depicted that age had positive
relationship with training needs of the farmers
which might be due to the fact that, as age of
farmers increased, they realized the importance of
training in piggery farming. Education was
positively and significantly associated with training
needs which might be due to increased awareness
about the piggery enterprise after education. Land
holding had positive and highly significant
relationship with training needs in piggery farming.
This might be due to the fact that they could
increase the size of their enterprise if the land
holding was more leading to higher returns from
piggery farming. Experience in pig rearing had
positive and significant relationship with training
needs. The possible reason for this might be that,
with increased numbers of years in piggery
farming, the farmers of the study area might have
identified the areas where training needs are
required in order to increase the productivity of
their animals. The study also depicted that herd
size and training needs of the farmers showed
positive and highly significant relationship which
may be due to the fact that increase in herd size
made the farmers to develop alternatives to
manage their animals which might have resulted in
the increase in training needs. Annual income had
positive and significant relationship with training
needs of piggery farmers which may be due to the
fact that increased income might have influenced
the farmers to go for training in piggery farming.
Similar findings were also reported by® 0,
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Tabide 1. Tralming nepds perceived by the respondents in different sub aress (N=200)

1. Breeding Practices MN N LN 15 TMWS RANK
Salection of animals AT (85.00) 13 (.50 11 (5.5 565 oz I
Krraledge abaul dlferent breads 95 (47 50) BiE (4800 B (4 500 485 iz ]
Ientilication of hest symplams 26 (13.00) 132 (BE.O0} 4221000 a4 1.52 I
Knawledgs about smifisal inssminatian 2E{1250) 2010.00) 156 (T7.60) T 136 Vi
Pregnancy dagnoss 33{16.50} 1T (5830} 30 (25,00 383 19 v
Idenification of inferfiity problems 36 {1800} 135 (B7.50) 28 (14,500 407 .03 ]
Average Total Mean webghted score =207
2. Feading Practices
Praparalion af balarced rason 107 (53 50) BE (43.00) Ti3.500 500 25 ]
Feeeding af newy bam pighets Ir sy 45 (4750 60 (34.00] kit 1.85 I
Feeding of pregrant animals 167 (B3.50) 2 (1200) B (4.50) 558 i [
Feeding of sick animals 26 {13.00) 167 (B350} Ti3.500 419 21 ]
Praparation of mineral misure Z2{11.00) 109 {5050} TT 3850 35 173 W
Impeortance of clean feed and water for drinking & (4.00) 45(22.50) 147 (T3.50) 261 1.3 Vi
Average Todal Mean weighled scan = 204
3. Health care Practices
Knowledge abaut comman dissases 39(18.50) 157 (TE.50) 2,000 435 i I
Dewerming 2010000) 141 (T0.50) AW (16.50) m 18 W
Traatmen of sick arimals 32 16.00) 156 (TE.O0} 1206000 420 21 [l
Vacaration 3 1550) 163 (81.50) & (3.000 425 21z ]
First aid treatmant for simple siments 26 {1500) 160 {BOOT} 14 (T.00) 412 2.06 I
Deficiancy diseases of animaks and its symploms 16 {2.00} TE {3800 108 (54.00) 08 1.54 W
Average Todal Mean weighled score = 1 88
4. Management Practices
Cars of nawly bom piglets 261300 150 (54.50) 45 (22500 £ 18 ]
Weaning of pightts 15(7.50) 106 (53.00) 0 (30.500 336 1.68 1w
Care ol pregnand animals 26 (13.00) 162 (81.00) 12(6.00) 474 T I
Casiralion of piglsts 18 {500} 102 (50,00} B0 (41.00) 18 1.69 [l
Housing plan for animals 311500 26 (13,00 151 (TR.50) nz 1.3 v
Average Total Mean weighted score = 1.74
5. Marketing
Knowedge about oradit facilties 53 {35.30) 131 (6550} 16 (8.00) 43r A ] [
WMsinteriance of reconds 31 (15.50) 108 (54.00) 69 (34.50) it 1.88 ]
Salling of pork and park producls 4 (200} 59250 137 (68.50) T 133 I
Purchasing of leed 8400} 100 {5000} 102 (59.00) 6 1.63 [l

Average Todal Mean welghted score = 1.75

Nabe: Figures in parantheses indicated percentage

MN-Most Needed, N-Needed, LS-Lezst Nepded, T5-Total Score, TMWS-Total Mean Wekghted Score
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Table 2. Extent of training needs perceived by the respondents in different sub areas (N=200)

Sub Areas Category Frequency Percentage
Breeding Low(8-10) 16 8.00
Medium{10-14) 140 70.00
High(14-18) 44 22.00
Feeding L(EIWI{E-']'U}I 14 7.00
Medium(10-14) 142 71.00
High(14-18) 44 22 00
Health care Low(6-10) 13 6.50
Medium(10-14) 155 77.50
High(14-18) 22 11.00
Management Low(5-8) 54 27.00
Medium(B-11) 121 60.50
High(11-14) 25 12.50
Marketing Low(4-6.67) 54 23.00
Medium(6.67-9.34) 103 51.50
High(9.34-12) 43 21.50
Low (33-48) 54 27.00
Overall Medium (48-63) 119 59.50
High (63-78) 27 13.50

Table 3. Relationship between personal and socio-economic characteristics with training needs

Sl No Independent variables Correlation coefficients 'r’ value
1 Age 0.399*
2 Education 0.468*
3 Land holding 0.155%
4 Experience in pig rearing 0.397+
] Herd size 0219~
6 Annual income 0.198*

* Significant at 0.05 level of probability
** Significant at 0.01 level of probability
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CONCLUSION

The study concluded that, the farmers
needed training on breeding and feeding practices
to a greater extent to improve the productive
potential of pigs followed by health care, marketing
and management. So, the extension agencies
should disseminate information pertaining to the

training needs perceived by the respondents at the
field level in order to bridge the gap between
management practices followed by the farmers and
the available scientific technologies by using
effective extension tools and techniques for

livelihood security of the farmers.
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